
More About Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys

To help identify aluminum and aluminum alloys, the Aluminum Association created a system of four-digit numbers. The first
number in the four-digit number indicates the alloy group.

Alloy Numbering
Designation Major Alloying Element

1XXX Pure Aluminum (99% and Greater)

2XXX Copper

3XXX Manganese

4XXX Silicon

5XXX Magnesium

6XXX Magnesium and Silicon

7XXX Zinc

Copper—One of the most important additions to aluminum. It has sig-
nificant solubility and a substantial strengthening effect through the age-
hardening characteristics it imparts to aluminum.

Manganese—An addition that provides substantial strength.
Silicon—In addition to lowering the melting point and increasing the

fluidity of aluminum, silicon adds moderate strength.
Magnesium—One of the most effective and widely used alloying el-

ements, magnesium adds substantial strength and improves the work-
hardening characteristics of aluminum. When combined with other ele-
ments such as copper and zinc, it adds even greater strength.

Zinc—Used with magnesium, zinc helps produce the highest-
strength, heat-treatable aluminum alloys.

Nonheat-Treatable vs. Heat-Treatable Alloys

Nonheat-Treatable Alloys—The initial strength of nonheat-treatable alloys depends on the hardening effects of elements (individually or in various
combinations) such as manganese, magnesium, silicon, and iron. You can’t harden these alloys by heat treating—they can only be strengthened
by strain hardening or cold working.

Nonheat-treatable alloys include alloys with the following numbering designation: 1XXX, 3XXX, and 5XXX.

Heat-Treatable Alloys—The initial strength of heat-treatable alloys is heightened by adding elements (individually or in various combinations) such
as copper, silicon, magnesium, and zinc. You can further strengthen these alloys by performing a suitable thermal treatment and/or cold working.

Heat-treatable alloys include alloys with the following numbering designation: 2XXX, 6XXX, and 7XXX.

Temper Designations

F As Fabricated − No controlled strain hardening or thermal treat-
ment operations have taken place. There are no specified mechanical
properties and strength levels may vary greatly.

O Annealed − Material has undergone an annealing treatment at
approximately 600° F to reduce strength and hardness levels. Also
known as dead soft.

W Solution Heat Treated − An unstable temper for some heat-
treatable alloys that spontaneously age harden at room temperature
after heat treating.

H Strain Hardened − Material has been strain hardened or cold
worked for added strength. The “H” is always followed by two or more
digits.

The first digit after the “H” indicates the following:

H1 Strain Hardened Only
Material has had no additional thermal treatment after strain
hardening or cold working.

H2 Strain Hardened and Partially Annealed
Material has been thermally treated to reduce strength to the
desired level by partial annealing.

H3 Strain Hardened and Stabilized
This operation prevents age softening at room temperature
after strain hardening.

The second digit after the “H” indicates the degree of strain hard-
ening that has occurred:

1 1⁄8 Hard
2 1⁄4 Hard
3 3⁄8 Hard
4 1⁄2 Hard
5 5⁄8 Hard

Using the above information, you can determine that a material with
a temper of H14 has been strain hardened to a 1⁄2 Hard level.

Temper designations (for example: O, H14, and T4) consist of a letter that may or may not be followed by one or more numbers that indicate
operations that have taken place at the mill. There are five basic temper designations:

6 3⁄4 Hard
7 7⁄8 Hard
8 Full Hard
9 Extra Hard

T Thermally Treated − Material has been thermally treated for
added strength. The “T” is always followed by one or more digits.

The first digit after the “T” indicates the following:

T1 Cooled from an elevated temperature and naturally aged.

T2 Cooled from an elevated temperature, cold worked, and
naturally aged.

T3 Solution heat treated, cold worked, and naturally aged.

T4 Solution heat treated and naturally aged.

T5 Cooled from an elevated temperature and artificially aged.

T6 Solution heat treated and artificially aged.

T7 Solution heat treated and over aged/stabilized.

T73 Solution heat treated, artificially aged, and artificially over
aged.

T8 Solution heat treated, cold worked, and artificially aged.

T9 Solution heat treated, artificially aged, and cold worked.

T10 Cooled from an elevated temperature, cold worked, and
artificially aged.

The following additional digits may be added to indicate stress
relieving:

51 Stress relieved by stretching with no subsequent straighten-
ing.

510 Extruded products and drawn tube stress relieved by
stretching with no subsequent straightening.

511 Extruded products and drawn tube stress relieved by
stretching with permissible minor straightening.

52 Stress relieved by compressing.

Using the above information, you can determine that a material with
a temper of T6511 has been solution treated, artificially aged, and stress
relieved by stretching with permissible minor straightening.

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

Document 8975KACCopyright � 2002 McMaster-Carr Supply Company. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 4



This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be hardened by cold working (strain hardening).

To produce the annealed condition (O temper), heat to 650° F long enough to allow thorough heating and then air cool (cooling
rate is not important). Note: Annealing may be necessary after severe cold working.

This alloy can be hot or cold rolled without difficulty. It can also be readily drawn, spun, stamped, or forged.

Starting with metal in the annealed temper, parts requiring successive drawing and spinning can be made without intermediate
annealing. After extensive cold work, however, reannealing may be necessary before further cold work can be performed.

O Temper (Annealing)—To anneal material in the heat-treated condition, heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours,
cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool.
T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 975° F, hold temperature for several hours, then quench in water.
T3 Temper—Solution heat treat to T4 temper and cold work.
T8 Temper—Solution heat treat, cold work, heat treat to 320° F for 12 to 16 hours to age, and finally cool at any desired rate.

This alloy can be readily hot worked at temperatures from 500° to 900° F. Its cold workability is good in the T4 and T451 tempers;
fair in the T3 temper; and poor in the T8 temper.

O Temper (Annealing)—To remove the effect of a previous heat treatment, heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours,
cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool. To remove the effects of cold work, heat to 640° to 660° F, hold
temperature for two hours, and then air cool.
T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 930° to 950° F, hold temperature for one to four hours, quench in cold water, and
then age at room temperature.

This alloy has good formability. Cold working (shaping, bending, etc.) can be readily accomplished by conventional means. Cold
working is easiest when the alloy is in the T4 temper.

O Temper (Annealing)—To soften the alloy from a heat-treated condition, heat to 750° to 800° F, hold temperature for two hours,
then cool in furnace. To anneal the alloy after cold working, heat to 640° to 660° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then air
cool.
T3 Temper—Solution heat treat to T4 temper and then cold work to straighten or flatten (approximately 1⁄2 to 3% cold work).
T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 920° F, quench in cold water, and then age at room temperature.
T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)—Heat to 920° F, quench in cold water, reheat to age at 365° to 385° F for 9 to 12
hours, and then air cool.
T81 Temper (T3 plus Aging)—Solution heat treat to 920° F, quench in cold water, flatten (about 1% cold work), reheat to age at
365° to 385° F for 9 to 12 hours, and then air cool.

This alloy should not be hot formed because it will effect corrosion resistance. If, for example, T4 temper is hot worked, it is nec-
essary to age the material to a T6 temper to restore the corrosion resistance.

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Alloy 2011

Alloy 2017

Alloy 2024

Alloy 1100

Alloy 4032

Heat Treatment and Workability

Alloy 3003

Alloy 5052
This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be cold worked (strain hardening).
O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 650° F, hold temperature long enough to thoroughly heat, then air cool.

This alloy is ideal for cold working and may be formed by drawing or spinning. It may, however, require intermediate annealing
because of its relatively rapid rate of strain hardening. The hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 750° to 800° F, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, and then air cool.
T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 940° to 960° F for 1⁄2 to 12 hours (depending on section thickness) and then quench
in cold water.
T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)—Heat to 940° to 960° F for 1⁄2 to 12 hours (depending on section thickness),
quench in cold water, reheat to 335° to 345° F for 8 to 12 hours, and then air cool.

This alloy is typically hot worked, not cold worked. Hot working temperature range is 700° to 950° F.

This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be hardened by cold working (strain hardening).

To anneal (O Temper), during or following cold working, heat to 775° F, hold temperature long enough to thoroughly heat, and
then air cool.

This alloy can be readily hot and cold worked. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

Document 8975KACPage 2 of 4



O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500°
F, then air cool.

W Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 1050° to 1060° F, hold temperature for 20 to 30 minutes, then quench in cold water.

T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Natural Aging)—Solution heat treat to W temper (see above) then naturally age (room
temperature) to form a stable T4 temper in two weeks.

T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Accelerated Aging)—Solution heat treat to W temper (see above), age at 375° F for four
hours, and then air cool.

Post-Weld Heat Treatment—Heat at 1000° F for 20 to 30 minutes and then quench in water.

This alloy has good cold-forming qualities. Difficult cold-forming operations, however, may require intermediate anneals . . .
in which case, re-solution heat treating and T6 temper aging should be performed.

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Alloy 6013

Alloy 6061

Alloy 6063

Alloy 6262

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment:

Workability:

Heat Treatment and Workability (Cont.)

Alloy 7075
O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500°
F, then air cool.

W Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—For sheet and plate, heat to 900° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then quench
in water. For rolled rod, heat at 915° F and then quench in water. For extruded stock, forgings, and drawn tube, heat at 870°
to 880° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then quench in water

T6 and T651 Tempers (Precipitation Heat Treating)—Heat to 250° F, hold temperature for 24 hours, and then air cool.

T73 and T7351 Tempers (Precipitation Heat Treating)—Heat to 225° F and hold temperature for six to eight hours. Then, heat
to 325° F and hold for 24 to 30 hours for sheet and plate, or heat to 350° F and hold for 8 to 10 hours for rolled rod and bar,
or heat to 350° F and hold for 6 to 8 hours for extrusions.

This alloy is readily cold worked in the soft, annealed condition. Conventional forming methods may be used but, because
of its strength, you must make greater allowances for springback. To increase formability, warm material to 250° F during
forming in the annealed temper. Since formability decreases with time due to age hardening, it’s best to form in the freshly
quenched condition.

O Temper (Annealing)—Solution anneal at 1000° F, hold temperature long enough for thorough heating, and then quench in hot
water.

T4 and T42 Tempers (Solution Heat Treating plus Natural Aging)—After solution annealing, allow material to naturally age at
room temperature.

T6 and T62 Tempers (Solution Heat Treating plus Accelerated Aging)—After solution annealing, age as follows depending on
the product form: for cold-formed bar or rod, age at 340° F for eight hours; for extruded shapes, age at 350° F for 12 hours.

Cold-working characteristics are fair for the following tempers: T6, T651, T6510, and T6511. Cold-working characteristics are
poor for T9 temper.

O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, and
then air cool. T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 970° F, hold temperature for one hour, and then quench in water.

T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)—Age T4 material by reheating to 350° F, hold temperature for six to eight hours,
and then cool at any desired rate.

Cold-working characteristics are good for all conventional forming methods. The most severe cold-forming operations should
be performed in the O temper state and then the material should be heat treated and aged. For operations that can’t be com-
pleted in the fully aged (T6) state, and where a high degree of workability of annealed material is not required, T4 temper is
recommended. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500°
F, then air cool.

T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 985° F, hold temperature long enough for thorough heating, then quench in water.

T451 Temper—Stress relieve (by stretching) to produce a specified amount of permanent set subsequent to solution heat treat-
ing and prior to precipitation heat treating.

T6 Temper (Precipitation Heat Treating)—Heat to 320° F, hold temperature for 18 hours, and then air cool. You can also heat
to 350° F, hold temperature for 8 hours, and then air cool.

T651 Temper—Stress relieve (by stretching) to produce a specified amount of permanent set subsequent to solution heat treat-
ing and prior to precipitation heat treating.

In the annealed condition, this alloy can be readily cold worked by conventional methods such as bending, forming, deep draw-
ing, spinning, and stamping. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 700° F.

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

8975KACPage 3 of 4



P
h
ysic

a
l
a
n
d

M
e
c
h
a
n
ic

a
l
P

ro
p
e
rtie

s
o
f

A
lu

m
in

u
m

A
llo

ys

A
lloy

Tem
per

U
ltim

ate
Tensile
S

trength,
ksi

Y
ield

S
trength,

ksi
E

longation
%

in
2

�
B

rinell
H

ardness
S

hear
S

trength,
ksi

M
elting

R
ange,

°F

Therm
al

C
onductivity

@
77°

F
(B

TU
/ft. 2/in./hr.)

E
lectrical

C
onductivity

@
68°

F
(%

of
Intl.

A
nnealed

C
opper

S
tandard)

E
lectrical

R
esistivity

@
68°

F
(O

hm
−C

ir.
M

il/ft.)

N
om

inal
D

ensity
(lbs./cu.

in.)

1100
O

A
nnealed

H
14

H
18

131824

51722

3595

233244

91113

1190-1215
1190-1215
1190-1215

1540
1510
1510

595757

181818

0.098
0.098
0.098

2011
T3

55
43

n/a
95

32
1005-1190

1050
39

27
0.102

2017
O

A
nnealed

T4,
T451

2662
1040

n/a
n/a

45
105

1838
955-1185
955-1185

1340
930

5034
2131

0.101
0.101

2024
O

A
nnealed

T3T4,
T351

277068

115047

201820

47
120
120

184141

935-1180
935-1180
935-1180

1340
840
840

503030

213535

0.1
0.1
0.1

3003
O

A
nnealed

H
14

H
18

162229

62127

3084

284055

111416

1190-1210
1190-1210
1190-1210

1340
1100
1070

504140

212526

0.099
0.099
0.099

4032
T6

55
46

n/a
120

38
990-1060

960
35

30
0.097

5052
O

A
nnealed

H
32

H
38

283342

132837

25127

476077

182024

1125-1200
1125-1200
1125-1200

960
960
960

353535

303030

0.097
0.097
0.097

6013
T8

65
62

11
130

36
1052-1195

1140
38

n/a
0.098

6020
T8

44
42

15
100

n/a
n/a

1190
46

n/a
0.098

6061
O

A
nnealed

T6,
T651

1845
840

2512
3095

1230
1080-1205
1080-1205

1250
1160

4743
2224

0.098
0.098

6063
O

A
nnealed

T5T83

132737

72135

n/a
129

256082

101722

1140-1210
1140-1210
1140-1210

1510
1450
1390

585553

181920

0.097
0.097
0.097

6262
T9

58
55

n/a
120

35
1080-1205

1190
44

24
0.098

7068
T6511

103
99

9
190

53
890-1175

n/a
30

n/a
0.103

7075
O

A
nnealed

T6,
T651

3383
1573

1711
60

150
2248

n/a890-1175
n/a900

n/a
33

n/a
31

0.101
0.101

N
o

te:
T

he
fo

llo
w

ing
p

ro
p

erties
are

no
t

g
uaranteed

,
since

in
m

o
st

cases
they

are
averag

e
fo

r
vario

us
sizes,

fo
rm

s,
and

m
anufacturing

m
etho

d
s

and
m

ay
no

t
exactly

rep
resent

any
p

articular
m

aterialo
r

size.
T

h
is

d
ata

is
n

ot
m

ean
t

for
d

esig
n

p
u

rp
oses,

b
u

t
is

in
ten

d
ed

on
ly

as
a

b
asis

for
com

p
arison

s.

T
he

chart
ab

o
ve

sho
w

s
the

p
ro

p
erties

o
f

several
allo

ys
in

the
annealed

,
1⁄2

hard
,

and
full

hard
tem

p
ers.

N
o

te
that

the
allo

ys
can

b
e

sub
stantially

strain-hard
ened

to
p

ro
d

uce
even

g
reater

streng
ths.W

hile
strain-hard

ening
increases

b
o

th
tensile

and
yield

streng
ths,the

effect
is

m
o

re
p

ro
no

unced
fo

r
yield

streng
th.T

hat
is,yield

streng
th

ap
p

ro
aches

the
tensile

streng
th

and
they

are
nearly

eq
ualin

the
fullhard

tem
p

er.

D
o

cu
m

en
t

8975K
A

C
P

ag
e

4
o

f
4


