### More About Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys



To help identify aluminum and aluminum alloys, the Aluminum Association created a system of four-digit numbers. The first number in the four-digit number indicates the alloy group.

Alloy Number Designation	ring Major Alloying Elemen
1XXX	Pure Aluminum (99% and Greater
2XXX	Coppe
3XXX	Manganese
4XXX	Silicor
5XXX	Magnesium
6XXX	Magnesium and Silicor
7XXX	Zind

*Copper*—One of the most important additions to aluminum. It has significant solubility and a substantial strengthening effect through the agehardening characteristics it imparts to aluminum.

Manganese—An addition that provides substantial strength.

*Silicon*—In addition to lowering the melting point and increasing the fluidity of aluminum, silicon adds moderate strength.

Magnesium-One of the most effective and widely used alloying elements, magnesium adds substantial strength and improves the workhardening characteristics of aluminum. When combined with other elements such as copper and zinc, it adds even greater strength.

Zinc-Used with magnesium, zinc helps produce the higheststrength, heat-treatable aluminum alloys.

### Nonheat-Treatable vs. Heat-Treatable Alloys

Nonheat-Treatable Alloys—The initial strength of nonheat-treatable alloys depends on the hardening effects of elements (individually or in various combinations) such as manganese, magnesium, silicon, and iron. You can't harden these alloys by heat treating-they can only be strengthened by strain hardening or cold working.

Nonheat-treatable alloys include alloys with the following numbering designation: 1XXX, 3XXX, and 5XXX.

Heat-Treatable Alloys—The initial strength of heat-treatable alloys is heightened by adding elements (individually or in various combinations) such as copper, silicon, magnesium, and zinc. You can further strengthen these alloys by performing a suitable thermal treatment and/or cold working. Heat-treatable alloys include alloys with the following numbering designation: 2XXX, 6XXX, and 7XXX.

### Temper Designations

Temper designations (for example: O, H14, and T4) consist of a letter that may or may not be followed by one or more numbers that indicate operations that have taken place at the mill. There are five basic temper designations:

As Fabricated - No controlled strain hardening or thermal treatment operations have taken place. There are no specified mechanical properties and strength levels may vary greatly.

**O Annealed** – Material has undergone an annealing treatment at approximately 600° F to reduce strength and hardness levels. Also known as dead soft.

Solution Heat Treated - An unstable temper for some heatw treatable alloys that spontaneously age harden at room temperature after heat treating.

Strain Hardened - Material has been strain hardened or cold worked for added strength. The "H" is always followed by two or more digits.

The first digit after the "H" indicates the following:

- H1 Strain Hardened Only Material has had no additional thermal treatment after strain
- hardening or cold working. H2 Strain Hardened and Partially Annealed Material has been thermally treated to reduce strength to the
- desired level by partial annealing.
- H3 Strain Hardened and Stabilized This operation prevents age softening at room temperature after strain hardening.

The second digit after the "H" indicates the degree of strain hardening that has occurred: / 2/ 11-

1	1/8 Hard	6	3⁄₄ Hard
-	1/4 Hard	7	7∕8 Hard
_	3/8 Hard	8	Full Hard
-	1/2 Hard	9	Extra Hard
-	72 Haru		

5 5/8 Hard

Using the above information, you can determine that a material with a temper of H14 has been strain hardened to a  $1\!/_2$  Hard level.

*T* **Thermally Treated** – Material has been thermally treated for added strength. The "T" is always followed by one or more digits.

The first digit after the "T" indicates the following:

- Cooled from an elevated temperature and naturally aged. T1
- Τ2 Cooled from an elevated temperature, cold worked, and naturally aged.
- Т3 Solution heat treated, cold worked, and naturally aged.
- Τ4 Solution heat treated and naturally aged.
- **T**5 Cooled from an elevated temperature and artificially aged.
- Τ6 Solution heat treated and artificially aged.
- Τ7 Solution heat treated and over aged/stabilized.
- T73 Solution heat treated, artificially aged, and artificially over aged.
- Т8 Solution heat treated, cold worked, and artificially aged.
- Т9 Solution heat treated, artificially aged, and cold worked.
- T10 Cooled from an elevated temperature, cold worked, and artificially aged.

The following additional digits may be added to indicate stress relieving

- 51 Stress relieved by stretching with no subsequent straightening.
- 510 Extruded products and drawn tube stress relieved by stretching with no subsequent straightening.
- Extruded products and drawn tube stress relieved by 511 stretching with permissible minor straightening.
- Stress relieved by compressing. 52

Using the above information, you can determine that a material with a temper of T6511 has been solution treated, artificially aged, and stress relieved by stretching with permissible minor straightening.

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

### Heat Treatment and Workability

### Alloy 1100

Heat Treatment:	This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be hardened by cold working (strain hardening).
	To produce the annealed condition (O temper), heat to 650° F long enough to allow thorough heating and then air cool (cooling rate is not important). <i>Note:</i> Annealing may be necessary after severe cold working.
Workability:	This alloy can be hot or cold rolled without difficulty. It can also be readily drawn, spun, stamped, or forged.
	Starting with metal in the annealed temper, parts requiring successive drawing and spinning can be made without intermediate annealing. After extensive cold work, however, reannealing may be necessary before further cold work can be performed.

### Alloy 2011

Heat Treatment:	<ul> <li>O Temper (Annealing)—To anneal material in the heat-treated condition, heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool.</li> <li>T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 975° F, hold temperature for several hours, then quench in water.</li> <li>T3 Temper—Solution heat treat to T4 temper and cold work.</li> <li>T8 Temper—Solution heat treat, cold work, heat treat to 320° F for 12 to 16 hours to age, and finally cool at any desired rate.</li> </ul>
Workability:	This alloy can be readily hot worked at temperatures from 500° to 900° F. Its cold workability is good in the T4 and T451 tempers; fair in the T3 temper; and poor in the T8 temper.

### Alloy 2017

Heat Treatment:	<i>O Temper (Annealing)</i> —To remove the effect of a previous heat treatment, heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool. To remove the effects of cold work, heat to 640° to 660° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then air cool.
	<i>T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)</i> —Heat to 930° to 950° F, hold temperature for one to four hours, quench in cold water, and then age at room temperature.
Workability:	This alloy has good formability. Cold working (shaping, bending, etc.) can be readily accomplished by conventional means. Cold working is easiest when the alloy is in the T4 temper.
Alloy 2024	
Heat Treatment:	O Temper (Annealing)—To soften the alloy from a heat-treated condition, heat to 750° to 800° F, hold temperature for two hours,

## **Treatment:** O Temper (Annealing)—To soften the alloy from a heat-treated condition, heat to 750° to 800° F, hold temperature for two hours, then cool in furnace. To anneal the alloy after cold working, heat to 640° to 660° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then air cool.

*T3 Temper*—Solution heat treat to T4 temper and then cold work to straighten or flatten (approximately  $\frac{1}{2}$  to 3% cold work). *T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)*—Heat to 920° F, quench in cold water, and then age at room temperature.

*T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)*—Heat to 920° F, quench in cold water, reheat to age at 365° to 385° F for 9 to 12 hours, and then air cool.

*T81 Temper (T3 plus Aging)*—Solution heat treat to 920° F, quench in cold water, flatten (about 1% cold work), reheat to age at 365° to 385° F for 9 to 12 hours, and then air cool.

*Workability:* This alloy should not be hot formed because it will effect corrosion resistance. If, for example, T4 temper is hot worked, it is necessary to age the material to a T6 temper to restore the corrosion resistance.

### Alloy 3003

Heat Treatment: This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be hardened by cold working (strain hardening). To anneal (O Temper), during or following cold working, heat to 775° F, hold temperature long enough to thoroughly heat, and then air cool.
 Workability: This alloy can be readily hot and cold worked. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

### Alloy 4032

 Heat Treatment: O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 750° to 800° F, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, and then air cool. T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 940° to 960° F for ½ to 12 hours (depending on section thickness) and then quench in cold water. T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)—Heat to 940° to 960° F for ½ to 12 hours (depending on section thickness), quench in cold water, reheat to 335° to 345° F for 8 to 12 hours, and then air cool.
 Workability: This alloy is typically hot worked, not cold worked. Hot working temperature range is 700° to 950° F.

### Alloy 5052

 

 Heat Treatment:
 This alloy cannot be hardened by heat treating. It can only be cold worked (strain hardening). O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 650° F, hold temperature long enough to thoroughly heat, then air cool.

 Workability:
 This alloy is ideal for cold working and may be formed by drawing or spinning. It may, however, require intermediate annealing because of its relatively rapid rate of strain hardening. The hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

### Heat Treatment and Workability (Cont.)

Alloy OUTS	
Heat Treatment:	<i>O Temper (Annealing)</i> —Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool.
	W Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 1050° to 1060° F, hold temperature for 20 to 30 minutes, then quench in cold water.
	T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Natural Aging)—Solution heat treat to W temper (see above) then naturally age (room temperature) to form a stable T4 temper in two weeks.
	<i>T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Accelerated Aging)</i> —Solution heat treat to W temper (see above), age at 375° F for four hours, and then air cool.
	Post-Weld Heat Treatment—Heat at 1000° F for 20 to 30 minutes and then quench in water.
Workability:	This alloy has good cold-forming qualities. Difficult cold-forming operations, however, may require intermediate anneals in which case, re-solution heat treating and T6 temper aging should be performed.

### Alloy 6061

Allov 6012

Heat Treatment:	<i>O Temper (Annealing)</i> —Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool.
	T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 985° F, hold temperature long enough for thorough heating, then quench in water.
	T451 Temper—Stress relieve (by stretching) to produce a specified amount of permanent set subsequent to solution heat treat- ing and prior to precipitation heat treating.
	<i>T6 Temper (Precipitation Heat Treating)</i> —Heat to 320° F, hold temperature for 18 hours, and then air cool. You can also heat to 350° F, hold temperature for 8 hours, and then air cool.
	<i>T651 Temper</i> —Stress relieve (by stretching) to produce a specified amount of permanent set subsequent to solution heat treat- ing and prior to precipitation heat treating.
Workability:	In the annealed condition, this alloy can be readily cold worked by conventional methods such as bending, forming, deep draw- ing, spinning, and stamping. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 700° F.

### Alloy 6063

Heat Treatment: O Temper (Annealing)—Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, and then air cool. T4 Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—Heat to 970° F, hold temperature for one hour, and then quench in water.

T6 Temper (Solution Heat Treating plus Aging)—Age T4 material by reheating to 350° F, hold temperature for six to eight hours, and then cool at any desired rate.

*Workability:* Cold-working characteristics are good for all conventional forming methods. The most severe cold-forming operations should be performed in the O temper state and then the material should be heat treated and aged. For operations that can't be completed in the fully aged (T6) state, and where a high degree of workability of annealed material is not required, T4 temper is recommended. Hot working temperature range is 500° to 950° F.

### Alloy 6262

Heat Treatment:	O Temper (Annealing)—Solution anneal at 1000° F, hold temperature long enough for thorough heating, and then quench in hot water.
	T4 and T42 Tempers (Solution Heat Treating plus Natural Aging)—After solution annealing, allow material to naturally age at room temperature.
	<i>T6 and T62 Tempers (Solution Heat Treating plus Accelerated Aging)</i> —After solution annealing, age as follows depending on the product form: for cold-formed bar or rod, age at 340° F for eight hours; for extruded shapes, age at 350° F for 12 hours.
Workability:	Cold-working characteristics are fair for the following tempers: T6, T651, T6510, and T6511. Cold-working characteristics are poor for T9 temper.

### Alloy 7075

Heat Treatment:	<i>O Temper (Annealing)</i> —Heat to 775° F, hold temperature for two to three hours, cool at a rate of 50° F per hour down to 500° F, then air cool.
	W Temper (Solution Heat Treating)—For sheet and plate, heat to 900° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then quench in water. For rolled rod, heat at 915° F and then quench in water. For extruded stock, forgings, and drawn tube, heat at 870° to 880° F, hold temperature for two hours, and then quench in water
	T6 and T651 Tempers (Precipitation Heat Treating)—Heat to 250° F, hold temperature for 24 hours, and then air cool.
	T73 and T7351 Tempers (Precipitation Heat Treating)—Heat to 225° F and hold temperature for six to eight hours. Then, heat to 325° F and hold for 24 to 30 hours for sheet and plate, or heat to 350° F and hold for 8 to 10 hours for rolled rod and bar, or heat to 350° F and hold for 8 to 10 hours for rolled rod and bar,
Workability:	This alloy is readily cold worked in the soft, annealed condition. Conventional forming methods may be used but, because of its strength, you must make greater allowances for springback. To increase formability, warm material to 250° F during forming in the annealed temper. Since formability decreases with time due to age hardening, it's best to form in the freshly quenched condition.
This data is intended	only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made

This data is intended only as a basis for comparisons. It is given without obligation or liability. No warranty of fitness for a particular purpose or application is made.

õ
C
2
3
ē
÷
œ
୍ତ
1
뚜
$\sim$
2
G

Page 4 of 4

# M<MASTER-CARR

strengths. While strain-hardening increases both tensile and yield strengths, the effect is more pronounced for yield strength. That is, yield strength approaches the tensile strength and they are nearly equal in the full hard temper.

Alloy	Temper	Ultimate Tensile Strength, ksi	Yield Strength, ksi	Elongation % in 2"	Brinell Hardness	Shear Strength, ksi	Melting Range, °F	Thermal Conductivity @ 77° F (BTU/ft. <sup>2</sup> /in./hr.)	Electrical Conductivity @ 68° F (% of Intl. Annealed Copper Standard)	Electrical Resistivity @ 68° F (Ohm-Cir. Mil/ft.)	Nominal Density (lbs./cu. in.)
1100	O Annealed H14 H18	13 18 24	17 17 22	35 5 9 5	23 32 44	1 3 1 9	1190-1215 1190-1215 1190-1215 1190-1215	1540 1510 1510			0.098 0.098 0.098
2011	T3	55	43	n/a	95	32	1005-1190	1050	39	27	0.102
2017	O Annealed T4, T451	26 62	10 40	n/a n/a	45 105	18 38	955-1185 955-1185	1340 930	50 34	21 31	0.101 0.101
2024	O Annealed T3 T4, T351	27 70 68	111 50 47	20 18 20	47 120 120	1 41 1 1 1 8	935-1180 935-1180 935-1180 935-1180	1340 840 840	885	21 35 35	0.1 0.1
3003	O Annealed H14 H18	16 22 29	6 21 27	4 8 0	28 55 55	1 1 1 6 4 1	1190-1210 1190-1210 1190-1210 1190-1210	1340 1100 1070	50 41 40	21 25 26	0.099 0.099 0.099
4032	Τ6	55	46	n/a	120	38	990-1060	960	35	30	0.097
5052	O Annealed H32 H38	28 33 42	13 28 37	25 12 7	47 60 77	18 20 24	1125-1200 1125-1200 1125-1200 1125-1200	096 096 096	35 35	30 30	0.097 0.097 0.097
6013	Т8	65	62	11	130	36	1052-1195	1140	38	n/a	0.098
6020	Т8	44	42	15	100	n/a	n/a	1190	46	n/a	0.098
6061	O Annealed T6, T651	18 45	8 40	25 12	30 95	12 30	1080-1205 1080-1205	1250 1160	47 43	22 24	0.098 0.098
6063	O Annealed T5 T83	13 27 37	7 21 35	n/a 12 9	25 60 82	10 17 22	1140-1210 1140-1210 1140-1210 1140-1210	1510 1450 1390	555 555 8	18 19 20	0.097 0.097 0.097
6262	Т9	58	55	n/a	120	35	1080-1205	1190	44	24	0.098
7068	T6511	103	66	6	190	53	890-1175	n/a	30	n/a	0.103
7075	O Annealed T6, T651	83 83	15 73	17 11	60 150	22 48	n/a 890-1175	n/a 900	n/a 33	n/a 31	0.101 0.101

# Physical and Mechanical Properties of Aluminum Alloys